

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4107 OF 2024

Yasmin Mohammad Hussain Hingora ... Petitioner

V/s.

Mumbai Municipal Corporation and Anr. ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. (L) NO. 25593 OF 2022

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 4107 OF 2024

The Mumbai Fresh Fish ... Applicant

**In the matter between :**

Yasmin Mohammad Hussain Hingora ... Petitioner

V/s.

Mumbai Municipal Corporation and Anr. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Sugandh Deshmukh a/w. Mr. Irvin Dsouza, for the Petitioner.  
Mr. Ajinkya Desai a/w Mr. Shantanu Raktate, for the Applicant/Intervenor  
in IAL-25593-2022.  
Mr. Shridhar Patil a/w Ms. Vaishali Ugale, for the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2-  
BMC.  
Mr. Sachin Ghewade, Assistant Engineer (Market) and Mr. Dr. Kulkarni,  
Dy.S.M.(Market) are present in Court.

---

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.

DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**P.C.:-**

1) Upon hearing the BMC's Advocate and upon perusal of the

record, we are constrained to observe that, the concerned officer of BMC has made statements that are demonstrably false, either on 9<sup>th</sup> April 2026 or today.

2) *Prima facie* it appears that, the officers instructing the Advocates in the present matter are either not treating proceedings before this Court with the seriousness they demand, or are attempting to mislead the Court.

3) In view thereof, we direct the Municipal Commissioner, BMC, to file a detailed Affidavit in Reply to the Petition.

4) At the earnest request of the learned Advocate for BMC, we grant two weeks for this purpose.

5) Stand over to 30<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)